THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF SOUTHGATE BY-LAW NUMBER 2025-027

being a by-law to authorize the Solemnization of Civil Ceremonies for the Township of Southgate by Designates of the Clerk

Whereas, Ontario Regulation 285/04 provides for the authorization of the Clerk to solemnize marriages pursuant to the provisions of the Marriage Act, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter M. 3; and

Whereas, Council enacted By-law 2017-032 on March 15, 2017, to authorize that the Municipal Clerk or Deputy Clerk provide civil marriage solemnization services for the Township of Southgate, and

Whereas, Council deems it expedient to authorize the solemnization of civil ceremonies for the Township of Southgate by further designates of the Municipal Clerk,

Therefore be it resolved that the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Southgate hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. **That** the Municipal Clerk hereby delegates additional authority to solemnize marriages to the following persons:
 - a. Kayla Best
 - b. Anne Sheila Nyaga
- 2. **That** this by-law comes into full force and effect upon the passage thereof.

Read a first, second and third time, and finally passed this 19^{th} day of March, 2025.

Biran Milne – Mayor
Lindsey Green - Clerk